

THE TOWN OF SNOW LAKE

BY-LAW NUMBER 946/16

BEING A BY-LAW OF THE TOWN OF SNOW LAKE TO GOVERN THE FEES AND CHARGES PAYABLE TO THE TOWN OF SNOW LAKE FOR THE SERVICE RENDERED OF WASTE DISPOSAL

WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Snow Lake deems it advisable to establish fees and charges payable to the Town of Snow Lake for waste disposal services rendered by the Municipality;

AND WHEREAS The Municipal Act provides for the following:

- 232(2) Without limiting the generality of subsection (1), a council may in a bylaw passed under this Division
 - (a) regulate or prohibit;
 - (d) establish fees or other charges for services, activities or things provided or done by the municipality or for the use of property under the ownership, direction, management or control of the municipality;
 - (e) subject to the regulations, provide for a system of licenses, permits or approvals, including any or all of the following:
 - (i) establishing fees, and terms for payment of fees, for inspections, licenses, permits and approvals, including fees related to recovering the costs of regulation,
 - (ii) establishing fees for licenses, permits and approvals that are higher for persons or businesses who do not reside or maintain a place of business in the municipality,
 - (v) providing for the duration of licenses, permits and approvals and their suspension or cancellation or any other remedy, including undertaking remedial action, and charging and collecting the costs of such action, for failure to pay a fee or to comply with a term or condition or with the by-law or for any other reason specified in the by-law, and
 - (g) require persons who do not reside or have a place of business in the municipality to report to the municipal office before conducting business in the municipality
- 236(1) Without limiting the generality of clause 232(1)(o) (enforcement of by-laws), a by-law passed under that clause may include provisions
 - (a) providing for procedures, including inspections, for determining whether by-laws are being complied with; and
 - (b) remedying contraventions of by-laws, including
 - (i) creating offences,
 - (ii) subject to the regulations, providing for fines and penalties, including the imposition of a penalty for an offence that is in addition to a fine or imprisonment, so long as the penalty relates to a fee, rate, toll, charge or cost that is associated with the conduct that gives rise to the offence, or related to enforcing the by-law,

- (iii) providing that an amount owing under subclause (ii) may be collected in any manner in which a tax may be collected or enforced under this Act,
- (vi) imposing a sentence of imprisonment for not more than six months for the commission of offences or nonpayment of fines.
- 252(1) A municipality exercising powers in the nature of those referred to in clauses 250(2)(b), (c) and (e) may set terms and conditions in respect of users, including
 - (a) setting the rates or amounts of deposits, fees and other charges, and charging and collecting them;
 - (c) discontinuing or disconnecting a service and refusing to provide the service to users who fail to comply with the terms and conditions.
- 252(2) A charge referred to in clause (1)(a) may be collected by the municipality in the same manner as a tax may be collected or enforced under this *Act*.
- 253(1) The power of a municipality referred to in clause 250(2)(d) to enter into agreements includes the power to enter into agreements pertaining to land, improvements, personal property, works, services, facilities, utilities or private works within or outside the boundaries of the municipality.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Town of Snow Lake, in open Council assembled, enact as follows:

TITLE

1.0 This By-Law may be referred to as, "The Town of Snow Lake Waste Disposal Fees By-Law"

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES:

- 2.0 The fees and charges payable to the Town of Snow Lake for services rendered by the Municipality shall be set out in the following schedules attached hereto:
 - a) Waste Disposal Schedule "A"

GENERAL POWERS:

- 3.0 THAT Council may from time to time, by resolution of Council amend the schedule attached to this by-law
- 3.1 THAT the fees and charges set out in the schedule attached to this by-law shall take precedence over any other by-law
- 3.2 THAT any fee or charge as identified within this by-law, which is owed to the Town of Snow Lake and remains unpaid by any taxpayer, including any penalties related thereto as well as any fines imposed on the taxpayer for contravention of the Municipality's By-Laws may be added to the taxes of said taxpayer and may be collected or enforced in the same manner as taxes as defined by *The Municipal Act*.
- 3.3 THAT the Town of Snow Lake will administer mirror hook garbage dump passes to differentiate Rate Payer rates and Non-Resident Rates

DONE, PASSED AND ENACTED by Council duly assembled at the Council Chambers of the Town of Snow Lake this 25th day of MALCH., AD 2016.

Kim Stephen, Mayor

Jordan Willner, CAO

Read the First time this 2 th day of February, 2016 Read the Second time this 16 th day of February, 2016 Read the Third time this 15th day of MARCH, 2016



THE TOWN OF SNOW LAKE BY-LAW NUMBER 946/16 "Schedule A"

Tipping Fees at the Town of Snow Lake Waste Disposal Grounds

| G. Inc. Inc. | Ratepayer Rate | Non-Resident Rate \$15.00 |
|-----------------------------|----------------|------------------------------|
| Garbage bags | No Charge | |
| 1/2-tonne truck load | No Charge | \$150.00 |
| 3/4-tonne truck load | No Charge | \$150.00 |
| 1-tonne truck load | No Charge | \$240.00 |
| 3-tonne truck load | No Charge | \$720.00 |
| Tandem truck (up to 5- | No Charge | \$1,200.00 |
| tonne) | | |
| Tandem truck (5-10 | No Charge | \$1,800.00 |
| tonnes) | | |
| Utility trailer (small) | No Charge | \$150.00 |
| Utility Trailer (large | No Charge | \$240.00 |
| w/hoist) | | |
| Tires (25 inches or less) | No Charge | \$12.00/each |
| Tires (26 inches or larger) | No Charge | \$45.00/each |
| *Rimmed tires are double | above fees | |
| Demolished Buildings, | No Charge | 1/2 to 3/4 tonne \$200.00 |
| Materials, Asphalt | 110 01111180 | 1 to 2 tonne \$320.00 |
| | | Tandem/Semi \$1150.00 |
| Shingles | N. Chause | \$75.00/each |
| Freon-products | No Charge | \$15.00/eacii |
| | | |